



FINAL AGENDA
STATE BOND COMMISSION
October 19, 2023
10:00 AM - SENATE COMMITTEE ROOM A-B
State Capitol Building

-
1. **Call to Order and Roll Call**
 2. **Approval of the minutes of the September 21, 2023 meeting.**

Local Governmental Units - Elections (March 23, 2024)

3. **L23-281 - Allen Parish School Board, School District**
5.15 mills tax, 10 years, 2025-2034, additional support to the public elementary and secondary schools.
4. **L23-279 - Allen Parish School Board, School District No. 3**
8.74 mills tax, 10 years, 2025-2034, constructing, improving, operating and maintaining school facilities.
5. **L23-280 - Allen Parish School Board, School District No. 4-A**
23.08 mills tax, 10 years, 2025-2034, constructing, improving, operating and maintaining school facilities.
6. **L23-277 - Allen Parish School Board, School District No. 5**
7.60 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, constructing, improving, operating and maintaining school facilities.
7. **L23-278 - Allen Parish School Board, School District No. 25**
5.65 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, constructing, improving, operating and maintaining school facilities.
8. **L23-276 - Allen Parish School Board, School District, Ward 1**
5.73 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, constructing, improving, operating and maintaining school facilities.
9. **L23-265 - Jefferson Parish, City of Gretna**
2.0 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, sewer system maintenance.
10. **L23-266 - Jefferson Parish, City of Gretna**
4.0 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, streetlights maintenance and replacement, including lighting and utilities in recreational facilities.
11. **L23-269 - Plaquemines Parish Council**
(1) 1.17 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, acquiring, constructing, operating and maintaining public health units; (2) 2.32 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, constructing, operating and maintaining pollution control and abatement facilities; (3) 1.76 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, maintaining roads; (4) 1.17 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, constructing, operating and maintaining solid waste (including landfill), and waste water disposal facilities; (5) 3.47 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, acquiring, constructing, operating and maintaining waste disposal facilities, including garbage disposal; (6) 1.17 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, operating and maintaining public libraries; (7) 2.32 mills tax, 15 years, 2025-2039, acquiring, constructing, operating and maintaining waterworks.
12. **L23-267 - Rapides Parish, Recreation District, Ward 10**
5.0 mills tax, 10 years, 2026-2035, improving, maintaining, and operating recreational facilities.

13. L23-268 - Richland Parish Police Jury

(1) 1% sales tax, 10 years, 2025-2034, (a) 78% for constructing, overlaying, improving, repairing, and maintaining public roads and bridges, (b) 14% for the purchase and maintenance of equipment used for constructing, overlaying, improving, repairing, and maintaining public roads and bridges, and (c) 8% for maintenance of the Courthouse; (2) ½% sales tax, 10 years, 2025-2034, (a) 71% for constructing, improving, and maintaining public drains and drainage facilities, (b) 25% for the purchase and maintenance of equipment used for constructing, improving, and maintaining public drains and drainage facilities and (c) 4% for maintenance of the Courthouse.

14. L23-271 - Vermilion Parish, Vermilion Economic Development District

\$6.50 parcel fee, 10 years, 2024-2033, conducting activities that stimulate the economy, leverage local resources, and/or provide workforce opportunities.

Local Political Subdivisions - Cash Flow Borrowings

15. L23-270 - Orleans Parish School Board

Not exceeding \$75,000,000 Revenue Anticipation Notes, not exceeding 6%, mature no later than June 30, 2024, current expenses.

16. L23-273 - St. Mary Parish, Water and Sewer Commission No. 4

Not exceeding \$650,000 Revenue Anticipation Notes, not exceeding 7%, mature no later than December 31, 2024, current expenses.

Local Political Subdivisions - Loans

17. L23-250 - Ascension Parish, City of Donaldsonville

Not exceeding \$1,000,000 Grant Anticipation Notes, not exceeding 7.5%, not exceeding 5 years, acquiring, construction, installing and equipping a natural gas metering station.

18. L23-274 - Lafourche Parish, Town of Golden Meadow (DEQ Project)

Not exceeding \$750,000 Taxable Excess Revenue Bonds, non-interest bearing, not exceeding 10 years, constructing and acquiring improvements, extensions, and replacements to the sewerage system, including equipment, fixtures and accessories.

19. L23-272 - St. Tammany Parish, City of Covington

Not exceeding \$400,000 Credit Sale Promissory Note, not exceeding 6.5%, not exceeding 12 years, acquiring immovable property to be used for public purposes.

Local Political Subdivisions - Bonds - Final Approval

20. L23-247 - Ascension Parish, City of Donaldsonville

Not exceeding \$3,200,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 5.25%, not exceeding 15 years, road and street improvement projects.

21. L23-275 - Orleans Parish, City of New Orleans, Riverwalk - Spanish Plaza Economic Development District

Not exceeding \$25,000,000 Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 10%, not exceeding 30 years, (1) paying the costs of various capital improvements (2) funding capitalized interest, if necessary and (3) funding a deposit to a debt service reserve fund or paying the premium for a debt service reserve fund surety policy, if necessary.

22. L23-166 - St. Landry Parish, Town of Sunset (DEQ Project)

Not exceeding \$3,300,000 Utilities Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 0.95%, not exceeding 22 years, constructing and acquiring extensions, improvements and replacements to the sewerage component of the combined drinking water, natural gas, and sewer systems, including equipment and fixtures.

Public Trust - Preliminary Approval And Or Notice of Sale

23. S23-058 - Louisiana Public Facilities Authority (Department of Public Safety Crime Lab Project)

Notice of intention to issue not exceeding \$130,000,000 Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 12% fixed or variable rate, not exceeding 30 years, **(1)** relocation, planning, acquisition, construction and equipping of a crime lab within the Department of Public Safety's Administrative Complex and **(2)** funding a reserve fund, if necessary.

Public Trust - Final Approval

24. S23-053 - Louisiana Public Facilities Authority (Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish Charter School Project)

Not exceeding \$33,000,000 Revenue Bonds, not exceeding 9% taxable fixed or variable rate or not exceeding 8% tax-exempt fixed or variable rate, not exceeding 40 years, **(1)** acquisition of existing facilities for the operation of Athlos Academy of Jefferson Parish and **(2)** funding one or more reserve funds, if necessary.

Costs of Issuance Reporting

25. L21-306B - Ouachita Parish School Board, East Ouachita School District

Reporting on changes in costs of issuance.

26. L22-155B - Caddo Parish Commission

Reporting on changes in costs of issuance.

27. S20-081A - Louisiana Community Development Authority (American Biocarbon CT, LLC Project)

Reporting on changes in costs of issuance.

28. S22-038B - Louisiana Housing Corporation (Rapides Home Project)

Reporting on changes in costs of issuance.

Lines of Credit

29. Priority 1 - Rescission of Cash Lines of Credit - State Projects

Consideration of a request submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, issued for rescissions of cash line of credit for State projects previously approved as Priority 1 in the amount of \$2,879,878.96 as listed in the attached exhibit.

30. Priority 1 - Rescission of Cash Lines of Credit - Non-State Projects - Local Governments

Consideration of a request submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, issued for rescissions of cash line of credit for Non-State Local Government projects previously approved as Priority 1 in the amount of \$6,078,210.56 as listed in the attached exhibit.

31. Priority 1 - Cash - State Projects

Resolution setting forth the official intent by the State Bond Commission to reimburse Lines of Credit expenditures with proceeds of General Obligation Bonds for requests submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of lines of credit and authorization to issue General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$254,720,231 for State projects contained in Priority 1 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

32. Priority 1 - Cash - Non-State Projects - Local Governments

Resolution setting forth the official intent by the State Bond Commission to reimburse Lines of Credit expenditures with proceeds of General Obligation Bonds for requests submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of lines of credit and authorization to issue General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$111,017,900 for Non-State Local Government projects contained in Priority 1 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

33. Priority 1 - Cash - Non-State Projects - Non-Government Organizations

Resolution setting forth the official intent by the State Bond Commission to reimburse Lines of Credit expenditures with proceeds of General Obligation Bonds for requests submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of lines of credit and authorization to issue General Obligation Bonds in the amount of \$55,435,400 for Non-State Non-Government Organizations projects contained in Priority 1 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

34. Priority 5 - Non-Cash - State Projects

Request submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of Lines of Credit for which no cash expenditures will be made this fiscal year in the amount of \$900,244,228 for State projects contained in Priority 5 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

35. Priority 5 - Non-Cash - Non-State Projects - Local Governments

Request submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of Lines of Credit for which no cash expenditures will be made this fiscal year in the amount of \$181,198,950 for Non-State - Local Government projects contained in Priority 5 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

36. Priority 5 - Non-Cash - Non-State Projects - Non-Government Organizations

Request submitted by the Office of the Commissioner, Division of Administration, Office of the Governor, for granting of Lines of Credit for which no cash expenditures will be made this fiscal year in the amount of \$47,720,000 for Non-State Non-Government Organization projects contained in Priority 5 of the current Capital Outlay Act (Act 465 of the 2023 Regular Session) and listed in the attached exhibit.

State of Louisiana

37. S21-053B - State of Louisiana (General Obligation Bonds)

Status update on the \$219,825,000 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2023A Forward Delivery Bond Purchase Agreement executed on January 19, 2022.

Other Business

38. Tobacco Settlement Financing Corporation Budget

Submission by the Tobacco Settlement Financing Corporation for the consideration, review and approval of an original budget for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 in the amount of \$125,000 in accordance with the provisions of La. R.S. 39:99.6(C).

39. Rules for Meetings via Electronic Means

(1) Amend previously adopted virtual meeting rules to allow the State Bond Commission to conduct meetings via electronic means and (2) adopt rules providing for disability accommodations, all in accordance with Act 393 of the 2023 Regular Session of the Legislature.

40. Monthly Reports

41. Adjourn

If you have a disability and require a reasonable accommodation to fully participate in this meeting, please contact Kayla Kirby before Thursday, October 19, 2023, via email at kkirby@treasury.la.gov or by telephone at (225) 342-0030 to discuss your accessibility needs.

The public may submit comments electronically prior to 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, October 18, 2023. All emails must be submitted to SBC-Application@treasury.la.gov and shall include the individual's name, entity/company represented (if applicable), title/position (if applicable), agenda item(s) and any comments on such item(s). All public comment will be included in the record for this meeting.

Notice is hereby further provided that the Commission may vote to hold an Executive Session on any agenda or other duly approved item that is exempted from discussion at an open meeting pursuant to La. R.S. 42:17.

Priority 1 Cash Line of Credit Recission Recommendations - State Projects

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Previously Granted Cash Line of Credit	Recommended Recissions
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	24	Overlay of U.S. 167 for 9.32 Miles, from Turkey Creek North of I-49, Planning and Construction	Evangeline	633,519	301,021.94
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	653	Turn Lanes on US 71 for Emergency Vehicle Staging Area, Planning, Engineering, Right-of-Way, Utilities and Construction	Rapides	200,295	90,076.02
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	856	Essen Lane Widening, I-10 to Perkins Road, Planning, Utilities, Right-of-Way and Construction	East Baton Rouge	481,358	481,358.00

Department of Transportation and Development 872,455.96

19-604S	LSU HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER - SHREVEPORT	1718	Capital Improvement Projects, Design and Engineering	Caddo	2,007,423	2,007,423.00
---------	---	------	--	-------	-----------	--------------

Department of Education 2,007,423.00

Total State Project Recissions Recommended 2,879,878.96

Priority 1 Cash Line of Credit Recission Recommendations - Non-State Local Government Projects

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Previously Granted Cash Line of Credit	Recommended Recissions
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	1247	Airline Drive (US 61) at 17th Street Canal Drainage Crossing and Railroad Bridge Replacement	Jefferson	10,991,250	5,700,000.00

Parishwide 5,700,000.00

50-S32	LIVINGSTON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD	1445	Widening and Turn Lane Construction for LA Hwy 16 as Part of the New Southside Elementary and Jr. High Schools	Livingston	543,297	378,210.56
--------	--------------------------------	------	--	------------	---------	------------

School Boards 378,210.56

Total Non-State Local Government Recissions Recommended 6,078,210.56

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
01-107	DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION	926	Exterior Waterproofing and Repairs, Chief Justice Pascal F. Calogero, Jr. Courthouse, Planning and Construction	Orleans	10,000,000	10,000,000
01-107	DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION	1714	Repair, Restoration and Replacement for Declared Disasters, Planning, Construction, Renovation, and Acquisition	Statewide	55,285,237	15,000,000
Division of Administration						25,000,000

01-112	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS	444	Louisiana National Guard Readiness Center Replacement, Lafayette LA, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	7,392,220	6,776,220
01-112	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS	1270	Louisiana National Guard Readiness Center Complex, Abbeville LA, Planning and Construction	Vermilion	5,666,600	5,194,600
Department of Military Affairs						11,970,820

06-A98	LOUISIANA NAVAL WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION	1371	Hull Repair & Reinforcement, Superstructure Repair, Interior Restoration, & Painting of USS KIDD DD-661, Docking Cradle Repairs & Upgrade, Planning, Transport, Construction	East Baton Rouge	1,600,000	1,600,000
Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism						1,600,000

07-270	ADMINISTRATION	44	Highway 397 in Calcasieu Parish, North and South Turning Lanes	Calcasieu	2,000,000	2,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	342	Pecue Lane/I-10 Interchange and I-10, Planning, Design, Rights-of-Way, Utilities and Construction	East Baton Rouge	14,000,000	14,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	360	LA 1 Improvements, Phase 2, Planning, Engineering, Right-of-Way, Utilities and Construction	Lafourche	9,985,898	5,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	367	Roundabout at Intersection of LA 3125 and LA 3274	St. James	2,355,572	1,200,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	548	LA 28 Widening (LA 3128 - LA 116)	Rapides	2,700,000	350,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	652	New Mississippi River Bridge	Ascension, East Baton Rouge, Iberville, St. James, West Baton Rouge	1,486,228	1,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	687	Highway Program (Up to \$4,000,000 for Secretary's Emergency Fund)	Statewide	30,000,000	30,000,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	794	LA 117 Widening (LA 8 - LA 118)	Natchitoches, Vernon	5,952,055	4,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	992	Roundabout at LA 3211 and Yokley Road	St. Mary	3,500,000	3,500,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1062	Highway 30 Roundabout West of LA 44, Planning and Construction	Ascension	2,000,000	2,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1271	Intersection Improvements (Roundabouts), Planning and Construction	Lafayette	5,000,000	5,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1369	I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge, Environmental, Planning, Engineering, Right-of-Way, Utilities, Demolition and Construction	Calcasieu	20,000,000	10,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1631	US 190 Widening: LA 25 - US 190 Bus	St. Tammany	2,000,000	2,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	22	Short Line Railroad Upgrades	Statewide	12,000,000	6,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	237	Bayou Dechene Reservoir, Planning, Land Acquisition and Construction	Caldwell	13,353,232	5,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	648	Mississippi River Levee Raising, Arkansas to Old River, Planning and Construction	Avoyelles, Concordia, East Carroll, Madison, Pointe Coupee,	9,897,522	3,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	1467	Rehabilitation and Repair of State-Maintained Reservoirs and Dams	Statewide	3,912,702	2,000,000
07-276	ENGINEERING AND OPERATIONS	1268	New Cameron Ferry	Cameron	21,568,016	17,000,000

Department of Transportation and Development 113,050,000

08-403	OFFICE OF JUVENILE JUSTICE	84	Community Based Program, Juvenile Justice Improvements, Planning, Construction, Renovation, Acquisition, and Equipment	Statewide	13,909,667	8,000,000
--------	-------------------------------	----	--	-----------	------------	-----------

Department of Public Safety and Corrections 8,000,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
16-513	OFFICE OF WILDLIFE	519	Hammond Headquarters, Planning and Construction	Tangipahoa	1,500,000	1,500,000

Department of Wildlife and Fisheries

1,500,000

19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	17	Science - Strategic Capital Plan Repairs and Upgrades - Food Science Renovation, New Science Building, Infrastructure and Utilities, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	5,000,000	5,000,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	437	Military and Security Sciences Renovations, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	4,500,000	4,500,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	438	Veterinary Medicine Facilities Repairs/Addition	East Baton Rouge	14,500,000	12,000,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	1049	Strategic Capital Plan - Deferred Maintenance for Infrastructure, Renovations, and Streets	East Baton Rouge	7,346,176	6,000,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	1258	Louisiana State University Library	East Baton Rouge	3,254,349	1,500,000
19-602	LSU ALEXANDRIA	422	Student Success Center, Planning and Construction	Rapides	8,000,000	7,000,000
19-604N	LSU HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER - NEW ORLEANS	832	LSUHSC-NO Medical Education Building Laboratory Renovation, Phase 1, Planning and Construction	Orleans	10,000,000	10,000,000
19-605	LSU EUNICE	2	Athletic Complex Facility, Planning and Construction	Acadia	6,000,000	6,000,000
19-607	LSU AGRICULTURAL CENTER	833	Renewable and Natural Resources Building Repairs, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	2,297,035	1,300,000
19-614	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER	18	Renovations and Addition to Existing Law Library, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	5,614,030	5,000,000
19-616	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - BATON ROUGE	441	New STEM Science Complex, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	14,699,943	12,000,000
19-617	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - NEW ORLEANS	1469	University Cafeteria, Planning and Construction	Orleans	100,000	100,000
19-619	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH AND EXTENSION CENTER	1246	Disaster Relief Mega Shelter, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	1,144,942	450,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
19-621	NICHOLLS STATE UNIVERSITY	229	New Nursing Building, Planning and Construction	Lafourche	19,999,897	5,000,000
19-629	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - MONROE	863	Health Science Complex Renovation, Sugar Hall and Caldwell Hall, Planning and Construction	Ouachita	16,322,729	6,600,000
19-631	NORTHWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY	440	Health Performance Center, Planning and Construction	Natchitoches	5,000,000	5,000,000
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	464	DeClouet Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	500,000	149,411
19-646	RIVER PARISHES COMMUNITY COLLEGE	1132	Donaldsonville Renovation Project, Planning and Construction	Ascension	1,100,000	1,000,000
19-647	LOUISIANA DELTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE	231	Campus Expansion for Louisiana Delta Community College, Winnsboro, Planning and Construction	Franklin	4,139,820	4,000,000
19-647	LOUISIANA DELTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE	232	Campus Development for Louisiana Delta Community College Bastrop, Planning and Construction	Morehouse	4,500,000	1,000,000

Department of Education

93,599,411

Total P1 Recommended for State Projects**254,720,231**

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
36-P21	PORT OF SOUTH LOUISIANA	523	Globalplex Dock Access Bridge and Equipment Replacement/Repair, Planning and Construction	St. John the Baptist	10,800,750	9,855,000
36-P26	PORT OF LAKE CHARLES	873	Berths 4, 5, & 6 Wharf and Shed Reconstruction at City Docks, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	28,000,000	11,500,000
36-P34	WEST ST. MARY PARISH PORT	920	Warehouse Facilities and Related Infrastructure Improvements (Baldwin Campus), Planning and Construction	St. Mary	2,000,000	2,000,000

Levee District and Ports 23,355,000

50-J17	EAST BATON ROUGE PARISH	490	East Baton Rouge Parish Flood Risk Reduction Project- Expand, Repair, and Modify Drainage System throughout East Baton Rouge Parish	East Baton Rouge	12,951,787	2,500,000
50-J21	FRANKLIN PARISH	612	Franklin Parish Activity Center, Planning and Construction	Franklin	1,935,000	1,500,000
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	1790	Gretna Government Complex Parking Lot, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	428,000	328,400
50-J28	LAFAYETTE PARISH	1054	Bayou Vermilion Flood Control, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	13,000,000	10,000,000
50-J47	ST. JAMES PARISH	1099	West Shore Risk Reduction Connector Levee	St. James	3,650,000	2,650,000
50-J47	ST. JAMES PARISH	1100	LA 3127 Widening (LA 20 to LA 3213), Planning and Construction	St. James	1,190,393	500,000
50-J50	ST. MARTIN PARISH	1285	Spanish Trail Industrial Park Access Road, Planning and Construction	St. Martin	4,100,000	4,100,000
50-J52	ST. TAMMANY PARISH	1171	Safe Haven Campus for Behavioral and Mental Health, Planning, Construction and Renovation for Triage	St. Tammany	3,154,543	450,000

Parishwide 22,028,400

50-M32	BROUSSARD	1514	Highway 89 Improvements, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	4,842,500	2,410,000
50-M50	COLFAX	765	Street Improvements, Planning and Construction	Grant	762,000	377,000

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
50-M68	DONALDSONVILLE	370	Natural Gas System Infrastructure Improvement Phase III, Planning and Construction	Ascension	1,100,000	1,000,000
50-MB5	GRETNA	800	City Hall Exterior and Interior Renovation	Jefferson	1,300,000	1,000,000
50-MF1	KENNER	913	Lincoln Manor Drainage Phase 2, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	500,000	500,000
50-MF9	LAKE CHARLES	477	Enterprise Boulevard Extension, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	3,500,000	350,000
50-MF9	LAKE CHARLES	1093	Relocation of Public Works Campus, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	5,000,000	5,000,000
50-MH9	MANGHAM	1319	Mangham Recreation Complex, Planning and Construction	Richland	767,411	520,000
50-MJ6	MONROE	216	I-20 Interchange Improvement and Kansas Garrett Connector, Kansas Lane Connector, Planning and Construction (\$1,000,000 Local and \$6,000,000 Federal Match)	Ouachita	26,794,872	7,500,000
50-ML3	NEW ORLEANS	1107	New Sewerage and Water Board Power Plant, Planning and Construction	Orleans	42,700,000	10,000,000
50-MQ8	SCOTT	1353	LA 93 Roadway Improvements- I-10 Ramp to Renaud Drive, Planning, Construction, and Land Acquisition	Lafayette	1,000,000	1,000,000
50-MR1	SHREVEPORT	1072	C.C. Antoine Park, Planning and Construction	Caddo	1,892,810	150,000
50-MS9	SULPHUR	80	Maplewood Drive Rehabilitation	Calcasieu	7,155,323	1,887,500
50-MT3	TALLULAH	983	Emergency Water Production, Transmission and Treatment, Acquisition, Planning and Construction	Madison	366,045	75,000
50-MU2	VIDALIA	1596	Utility System Upgrade, Planning, Acquisition, Construction and Equipment	Concordia	9,995,000	9,000,000
50-MW2	YOUNGSVILLE	866	Fortune Road Extension, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	3,885,000	2,035,000

Municipalities

42,804,500

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
50-N18	IBERIA PARISH AIRPORT AUTHORITY	274	Acadiana Regional Airport Improvements, Planning and Construction	Iberia	3,150,000	2,650,000
50-NBV	CAPITAL AREA GROUND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT	558	Water Monitoring System, Planning and Construction	Ascension, East Baton Rouge, East Feliciana, Pointe Coupee, West Baton	1,000,000	600,000
50-NEY	ORLEANS PARISH HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT A	819	Parish Hospital Service District for the Parish of Orleans - District A- Obstetrics Service Line Expansion Level 2 Unit, Planning and Construction	Orleans	3,200,000	3,000,000
50-NHE	ST. JAMES PARISH HOSPITAL	1008	West Bank Health Clinic, Planning and Construction	St. James	1,790,795	1,600,000
50-NP1	ACADIANA CRIMINALISTICS LABORATORY DISTRICT	327	New Crime Laboratory, Planning, Design, Construction, and Equipment	Iberia	18,486,399	10,430,000
50-NQ2	GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT 6 CALCASIEU PARISH	886	Buxton Creek Drainage Improvements, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	4,100,000	2,000,000
50-NVY	WASHINGTON PARISH HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 1	1742	Emergency Upgrades including Power Generation System Upgrade, Mechanical Systems, and Roofing, Planning and Construction	Washington	2,200,000	1,550,000
50-NZD	HOSPITAL SERVICE DISTRICT NO. 1, PARISH OF ST. MARY	127	Franklin Foundation Hospital Wellness Center	St. Mary	2,000,000	1,000,000

Other Local Governments 22,830,000

Total P1 Recommended for Non-State - Local Governments 111,017,900

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Priority 1	Oct 2023 CLOC
50-N03	AUDUBON NATURE INSTITUTE, INC.	1397	Audubon Facility Renovations and Improvements: Audubon Zoo, Planning and Construction	Orleans	9,500,000	9,500,000
50-N34	ODYSSEY HOUSE LOUISIANA, INC.	1546	Odyssey House Louisiana Renovation Project, Planning and Construction	Orleans	6,614,300	3,000,000
50-N74	NATIONAL WORLD WAR II MUSEUM, INC.	506	Eight Projects Under FP&C Management Plus Liberation Pavilion: Bricks and Mortar, Exhibit Fabrication, Media Production, Planning and Construction	Orleans	12,500,000	5,000,000
50-NAA	POINTE COUPEE COUNCIL ON AGING	1290	Senior Center, Planning and Construction	Pointe Coupee	395,400	395,400
50-NAD	MU ZETA FOUNDATION, INC.	1738	Expansion Project, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	179,765	150,000
50-NAJ	EFFORTS OF GRACE, INC.	1770	Ashe Too, Planning and Construction	Orleans	1,000,000	1,000,000
50-NDX	NEW ORLEANS COUNCIL ON AGING, INC.	494	New Orleans Council on Aging Office and Senior Community Center, Planning, Purchase, and Renovation of a Building and/or Acquire Land and Construct a New Building	Orleans	4,998,358	3,750,000
50-NEE	BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH AND INNOVATION PARK	1517	Biomedical Research and Innovation Park Building, Planning and Construction	Ouachita	8,600,000	8,600,000
50-NGN	LOUISIANA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOUNDATION, INC.	1405	Louisiana Chamber of Commerce's Business Innovation Center, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	1,645,000	1,645,000
50-NJA	CECILIA WATER CORPORATION	1654	Water System Improvements, Planning and Construction	St. Martin	495,000	495,000
50-NJL	BASTION COMMUNITY OF RESILIENCE	1526	Veterans Wellness Facility in New Orleans, Planning and Construction	Orleans	1,900,000	1,900,000
50-NQN	LSU REAL ESTATE AND FACILITIES FOUNDATION	141	University Lakes Restoration Project to Address Flood Control, Environmental, Safety, Health and Other Issues (Matching Funds)	East Baton Rouge	26,000,000	20,000,000

Non-Government Organizations 55,435,400

Total P1 Recommended for Non-Government Organizations 55,435,400

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
01-107	DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION	1710	Community Water Enrichment Program	Statewide	11,000,000	6,000,000
01-107	DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION	1711	Local Government Assistance Program	Statewide	10,000,000	5,000,000
01-107	DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION	1714	Repair, Restoration and Replacement for Declared Disasters, Planning, Construction, Renovation, and Acquisition	Statewide	65,000,000	25,000,000

Division of Administration 36,000,000

01-109	COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY	890	Union Diversion Project, Planning and Construction	Ascension, Livingston, St. James, St. John The Baptist	20,000,000	20,000,000
01-109	COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY	1298	Morganza to Gulf of Mexico Flood Control Feasibility Study, Planning, Design, Right-of-Way and Construction of Levees, Floodgates and Other Flood Control Systems (\$100,000,000 Local Match)	Ascension, Assumption, Iberia, Iberville, Lafourche, Pointe Coupee, St. Martin, St. Mary, Terrebonne, West Baton Rouge	79,500,000	60,000,000
01-109	COASTAL PROTECTION AND RESTORATION AUTHORITY	1300	Atchafalaya Basin Protection and Enhancement (Federal Match and Local/Sponsor Match)	Assumption, Avoyelles, Iberia, Iberville, Pointe Coupee, St. Landry, St. Martin, St. Mary	8,000,000	8,000,000

Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority 88,000,000

01-112	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS	918	Renovation Cadet Barracks Buildings 605, 606, 608, Youth Challenge Program, Camp Beauregard, Pineville, Louisiana	Rapides	900,000	900,000
01-112	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS	1331	Renovate-Upgrade Cadet Barracks Building 131, 132, and 133, Youth Challenge Program, Camp Minden, Minden, Louisiana	Webster	700,000	700,000

Department of Military Affairs 1,600,000

01-124	LOUISIANA STADIUM AND EXPOSITION DISTRICT	813	Zephyr Field Improvements, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	10,000,000	10,000,000
--------	---	-----	--	-----------	------------	------------

Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District 10,000,000

05-252	OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	353	NIRC BSL-3 Lab and Animal Housing, Planning and Construction	Iberia	10,000,000	10,000,000
--------	--------------------------------	-----	--	--------	------------	------------

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
05-252	OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	1169	NIRC Iberia BioInnovation Accelerator GMP CDMO Planning and Construction	Iberia	39,000,000	33,000,000

Department of Economic Development

43,000,000

06-264	OFFICE OF STATE PARKS	1291	Preventive Maintenance/Major Repairs and Improvements	Statewide	2,000,000	2,000,000
06-A20	NEW ORLEANS CITY PARK	1355	Repairs to Historic Structures, Planning and Construction	Orleans	1,000,000	40,000
06-A98	LOUISIANA NAVAL WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION	1371	Hull Repair & Reinforcement, Superstructure Repair, Interior Restoration, & Painting of USS KIDD DD-661, Docking Cradle Repairs & Upgrade, Planning, Transport, Construction	East Baton Rouge	6,750,000	4,750,000

Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism

6,790,000

07-270	ADMINISTRATION	25	La 91: Bayou Plaquemine Brule Bridge Replacement, Planning and Construction	Acadia	5,200,000	2,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	39	Beaver Creek, LA Highway 106, Planning and Construction	Evangeline	6,000,000	6,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	40	St. Landry, LA 106, Planning and Construction	Evangeline	7,500,000	7,500,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	133	LA 44 Widening, I-10 to LA 22, Planning, Utilities, Right-of-Way and Construction	Ascension	9,000,000	9,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	456	LA 621 Realignment at LA 73, Planning and Construction	Ascension	5,100,000	2,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	548	LA 28 Widening (LA 3128 - LA 116)	Rapides	31,600,000	6,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	660	LA 13 (Crowley to Vermilion Parish Line)	Acadia	5,500,000	5,500,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	687	Highway Program (Up to \$4,000,000 for Secretary's Emergency Fund)	Statewide	115,750,000	43,750,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	794	LA 117 Widening (LA 8 - LA 118)	Natchitoches, Vernon	30,000,000	6,000,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1069	LA 29 Improvements (LA 13 - LA 758)	Evangeline, St. Landry	1,600,000	1,600,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1175	I-49 South from Lafayette to Westbank Expressway, Planning, Engineering, Right-of-Way, Utilities and Construction	Iberia, Jefferson, Lafayette, Lafourche, St. Charles, St. Martin, St. Mary, Terrebonne	188,000,000	61,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1271	Intersection Improvements (Roundabouts), Planning and Construction	Lafayette	5,000,000	5,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1369	I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge, Environmental, Planning, Engineering, Right-of-Way, Utilities, Demolition and Construction	Calcasieu	80,000,000	15,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1470	LA 3034 Improvements	East Baton Rouge	20,000,000	20,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1631	US 190 Widening: LA 25 - US 190 Bus	St. Tammany	3,100,000	3,100,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1857	US 90: Lafayette Regional Airport - Assumption Parish Line, Planning and Construction	Iberia, Lafayette, St. Martin, St. Mary	40,000,000	40,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1862	LA 3211: Yokley Road to LA 182, Planning and Construction	St. Mary	5,000,000	5,000,000
07-270	ADMINISTRATION	1874	Verot School Road, State Hwy. 339 Widening, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	60,500,000	60,500,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	22	Short Line Railroad Upgrades	Statewide	3,000,000	2,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	237	Bayou Dechene Reservoir, Planning, Land Acquisition and Construction	Caldwell	11,000,000	11,000,000
07-274	PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS	443	Acadiana Gulf of Mexico Access Channel (AGMAC), Port of Iberia, Planning, Design, Construction, Rights-of-Way, Relocations and Utilities	Iberia, Vermilion	5,000,000	5,000,000

Department of Transportation and Development

316,950,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
08-406	LOUISIANA CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE FOR WOMEN	1462	Rebuild and/or Replace Facility Due to Damage from 2016 Flood Event	Iberville	19,400,000	13,000,000

Department of Public Safety and Corrections

13,000,000

16-513	OFFICE OF WILDLIFE	520	Region 5/Lake Charles Office	Calcasieu	3,000,000	3,000,000
16-513	OFFICE OF WILDLIFE	1341	Woodworth Central Office Complex and Pineville Office/Region 3, Planning and Construction	Rapides	6,300,000	6,300,000

Department of Wildlife and Fisheries

9,300,000

19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	17	Science - Strategic Capital Plan Repairs and Upgrades - Food Science Renovation, New Science Building, Infrastructure and Utilities, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	89,175,000	39,000,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	1049	Strategic Capital Plan - Deferred Maintenance for Infrastructure, Renovations, and Streets	East Baton Rouge	31,700,000	24,200,000
19-601	LSU BATON ROUGE	1258	Louisiana State University Library	East Baton Rouge	149,500,000	27,000,000
19-602	LSU ALEXANDRIA	422	Student Success Center, Planning and Construction	Rapides	7,900,000	3,000,000
19-604N	LSU HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER - NEW ORLEANS	832	LSUHSC-NO Medical Education Building Laboratory Renovation, Phase 1, Planning and Construction	Orleans	65,000,000	15,000,000
19-605	LSU EUNICE	2	Athletic Complex Facility, Planning and Construction	Acadia	7,750,000	4,000,000
19-607	LSU AGRICULTURAL CENTER	1036	Food Innovation Center, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	4,000,000	4,000,000
19-612	BATON ROUGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE	1547	Allied Health Facility and Other Campus Development, with Equipment, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	39,500,000	18,000,000
19-614	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER	18	Renovations and Addition to Existing Law Library, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	5,750,000	325,000
19-616	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - BATON ROUGE	1789	J. K. Haynes Hall School of Nursing Renovation and Addition, Planning and Construction	East Baton Rouge	10,300,000	10,300,000

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
19-617	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - NEW ORLEANS	1469	University Cafeteria, Planning and Construction	Orleans	9,900,000	5,000,000
19-618	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - SHREVEPORT	836	Louis Collier Hall Science Building Renovation, Planning and Construction	Caddo	15,950,000	12,695,000
19-618	SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY - SHREVEPORT	1256	Gym Complex, Planning and Construction	Caddo	8,700,000	1,200,000
19-621	NICHOLLS STATE UNIVERSITY	229	New Nursing Building, Planning and Construction	Lafourche	7,500,000	7,500,000
19-629	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - MONROE	863	Health Science Complex Renovation, Sugar Hall and Caldwell Hall, Planning and Construction	Ouachita	14,000,000	14,000,000
19-631	NORTHWESTERN STATE UNIVERSITY	1264	Replacement of John S. Kyser Hall, Planning and Construction	Natchitoches	8,195,000	7,000,000
19-634	SOUTHEASTERN LOUISIANA UNIVERSITY	424	D. Vickers Hall Renovation and Addition, Planning and Construction	Tangipahoa	12,100,000	8,000,000
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	464	DeClouet Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	5,500,000	1,149,411
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	669	Madison Hall Renovation, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	14,000,000	4,000,000
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	670	Engineering Classroom Building, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	47,866,573	40,000,000
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	877	Kinesiology, Hospitality Management, and Athletic Administration Complex, Engineering, Stabilization, Equipment, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	22,000,000	22,000,000
19-640	UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA - LAFAYETTE	1079	Health Care Education and Training Facility and UL/LSU Health Science Education Collaboration Building, Planning, and Construction	Lafayette	62,500,000	62,500,000
19-647	LOUISIANA DELTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE	232	Campus Development for Louisiana Delta Community College Bastrop, Planning and Construction	Morehouse	12,000,000	8,500,000
19-649	LOUISIANA COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM	1548	Maritime/Petroleum Workforce Training Academy, Planning and Construction	Terrebonne	9,334,817	9,334,817
19-671	BOARD OF REGENTS	413	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of Buildings and Facilities, Planning and Construction	Statewide	10,000,000	10,000,000

Priority 5 Non-Cash Lines of Credit Recommendations - State Projects

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
19-674	LOUISIANA UNIVERSITIES MARINE CONSORTIUM	1725	LUMCON Houma Marine Campus, Planning and Construction	Terrebonne	8,600,000	8,600,000
19-731	FLETCHER TECHNICAL COMMUNITY COLLEGE	313	Precision Agriculture Training Facility, Planning and Construction	Terrebonne	9,300,000	9,300,000

Department of Education 375,604,228

Total P5 Recommended for State Projects 900,244,228

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
36-L13	PONTCHARTRAIN LEVEE DISTRICT	170	Lake Pontchartrain West Shore Hurricane Protection Project	Ascension, St. Charles, St. James, St. John The Baptist	4,000,000	4,000,000

Levee District and Ports 4,000,000

50-J06	BEAUREGARD PARISH	60	Longview Road Improvements, Beauregard Parish Police Jury, Planning and Construction	Beauregard	360,000	360,000
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	426	Bonnabel Canal Bank Stabilization (West Side) - Veterans Blvd. to West Esplanade, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	8,500,000	500,000
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	1041	East Bank Backup Generators East: Sewer Lift Station Backup Generators (Clearview at W. Napoleon, Cleary at W. Napoleon, Houma at W. Napoleon and Galleria Sewer Station), Planning and Construction	Jefferson	1,750,000	1,250,000
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	1046	West Esplanade Pump Station, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	3,700,000	3,700,000
50-J26	JEFFERSON PARISH	1790	Gretna Government Complex Parking Lot, Planning and Construction	Jefferson	10,171,600	10,171,600
50-J28	LAFAYETTE PARISH	1054	Bayou Vermilion Flood Control, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	22,000,000	22,000,000
50-J32	LIVINGSTON PARISH	1561	Juban Road North Extension between US 190 (Florida Blvd.) and LA 1026 (Lockhart Road), Planning and Construction	Livingston	3,005,000	500,000
50-J50	ST. MARTIN PARISH	253	Road Improvements on Four-Mile Bayou Road	St. Martin	500,000	350,000
50-J54	TENSAS PARISH	975	Recreation Facility, Planning and Construction	Tensas	5,048,000	4,770,000

Parishwide 43,601,600

50-M50	COLFAX	765	Street Improvements, Planning and Construction	Grant	1,250,000	1,250,000
50-M68	DONALDSONVILLE	1870	LA 3127 Connector from Hwy 70 to LA 1, Planning and Construction	Ascension	7,000,000	7,000,000
50-M87	FERRIDAY	202	Town of Ferriday Auditorium, Planning and Construction	Concordia	18,800,000	12,800,000

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
50-ML3	NEW ORLEANS	289	West Bank Park Improvements Including New Soccer and Recreational Facilities, Planning and Construction	Orleans	11,225,400	1,300,000
50-MQ3	ST. FRANCISVILLE	1092	Emergency Erosion Repairs, Planning and Construction	West Feliciana	3,204,000	2,766,000
50-MQ8	SCOTT	1353	LA 93 Roadway Improvements- I-10 Ramp to Renaud Drive, Planning, Construction, and Land Acquisition	Lafayette	2,495,000	121,350
50-MR1	SHREVEPORT	249	Shreveport Healthcare and Development Corridor, Planning and Construction	Caddo	40,000,000	40,000,000
50-MS9	SULPHUR	80	Maplewood Drive Rehabilitation	Calcasieu	5,137,500	3,775,000
50-MU2	VIDALIA	1596	Utility System Upgrade, Planning, Acquisition, Construction and Equipment	Concordia	7,000,000	7,000,000
50-MV1	WELSH	678	Frontage Road Extension, Planning and Construction	Jefferson Davis	1,645,000	1,645,000
50-MW2	YOUNGSVILLE	658	Highway 89 Improvements, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	13,590,000	13,590,000
50-MW2	YOUNGSVILLE	1277	Langlinois Road Extension, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	5,580,000	650,000

Municipalities 91,897,350

50-N18	IBERIA PARISH AIRPORT AUTHORITY	274	Acadiana Regional Airport Improvements, Planning and Construction	Iberia	34,000,000	34,000,000
50-NBV	CAPITAL AREA GROUND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT	558	Water Monitoring System, Planning and Construction	Ascension, East Baton Rouge, East Feliciana, Pointe Coupee, West Baton	1,800,000	1,200,000
50-NP1	ACADIANA CRIMINALISTICS LABORATORY DISTRICT	327	New Crime Laboratory, Planning, Design, Construction, and Equipment	Iberia	4,500,000	4,500,000
50-NQ2	GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT 6 CALCASIEU PARISH	886	Buxton Creek Drainage Improvements, Planning and Construction	Calcasieu	2,000,000	2,000,000

Other Local Governments 41,700,000

Total P5 Recommended for Non-State - Local Governments 181,198,950

October 2023 Meeting of the State Bond Commission

Agency Number	Agency	FY24 BDS	Project Title	Parish	Act 465 P5 Total	October 2023 P5 NCLOC Recommended
50-N03	AUDUBON NATURE INSTITUTE, INC.	1397	Audubon Facility Renovations and Improvements: Audubon Zoo, Planning and Construction	Orleans	9,500,000	9,500,000
50-N74	NATIONAL WORLD WAR II MUSEUM, INC.	506	Eight Projects Under FP&C Management Plus Liberation Pavilion: Bricks and Mortar, Exhibit Fabrication, Media Production, Planning and Construction	Orleans	12,300,000	12,300,000
50-NAA	POINTE COUPEE COUNCIL ON AGING	1290	Senior Center, Planning and Construction	Pointe Coupee	1,920,000	1,920,000
50-ND9	NORTHEAST LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MUSEUM	1151	Northeast Louisiana Children's Museum Relocation, Planning and Construction	Ouachita	9,000,000	5,000,000
50-NEE	BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH AND INNOVATION PARK	1517	Biomedical Research and Innovation Park Building, Planning and Construction	Ouachita	14,900,000	4,000,000
50-NQN	LSU REAL ESTATE AND FACILITIES FOUNDATION	141	University Lakes Restoration Project to Address Flood Control, Environmental, Safety, Health and Other Issues (Matching Funds)	East Baton Rouge	14,000,000	14,000,000
50-NWS	LAFAYETTE CENTRAL PARK, INC.	1283	Lafayette Central Park Improvements, Planning and Construction	Lafayette	1,000,000	1,000,000

Non-Government Organizations 47,720,000

Total P5 Recommended for Non-Government Organizations 47,720,000